

No. 17060

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALLEN RUSSELL KEEBLE, dba A. R. KEEBLE GLASS CO.,
Appellant,

vs.

IRVING SULMEYER, Trustee in Bankruptcy,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

QUITTNER, STUTMAN & TREISTER,

By GEORGE M. TREISTER and
HERBERT WOLAS,

639 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 14, California,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

FEB 21 1961

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Statement of facts.....	2
Question presented	3
Statutes involved	3
Argument	4
Appellant testified falsely and fraudulently with respect to a material matter in his bankruptcy proceeding.....	4
A. Appellant's false testimony was fraudulent.....	4
B. Appellant's false testimony related to a material matter	6
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Aronofsky v. Bostian, 133 F. 2d 290.....	6
Parsons, In re, 88 F. 2d 428.....	7
Rogers v. Gardner, 226 F. 2d 864.....	4
Slocum, In re, 22 F. 2d 282.....	4, 7

STATUTES

Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 7a(10).....	6
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 14c(1).....	3
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 14c(4).....	7
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 15.....	3
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 24a.....	1
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 60.....	7
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 67d.....	7
General Orders in Bankruptcy, No. 47.....	4
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 25a(10).....	6
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 32c(1).....	3
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 32c(4).....	7
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 33.....	3
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 47a.....	1
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 96.....	7
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 107d.....	7
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 152.....	3

No. 17060
